MODELING AND CONTROL OF DC/DC BUCK CONVERTER
USING THE AVERAGING TECHNIQUE WITH

PROPORTIONAL INTEGRAL DERIVATIVE (PID) CONTROLLER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honors)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MOHD FARHAN SYAFIQ BIN MOHD SALIM
Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to mighty Allah S.W.T., the Most Gracious, Most Merciful and Most
Beneficent for giving me strength and blessing throughout the entire research and

completion of this project. Peace upon our Prophet Muhammad S.A-W. who has given
light to mankind.

Firstly, I also would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr.
Mohammad Nawawi Bin Seroji for his support, belief, patience, fairness, and for his
feedback. I have to thank him for many opportunities and knowledge he has given me
over the year for helping me completing this project as well as giving me useful guidance

throughout it.

Deep appreciation to my family, especially to my beloved parents,
for financial support, prayers, and love in nurturing me

to be who I am today.

Last but not least, credits to all my friends for their ideas, suggestions and assistance in

completing this project.



ABSTRACT

This paper presents an Averaging technique to obtain the small signal model of Buck
converter with proportional integral derivative (PID) controller. The model is used for
compensator design to regulate the output voltage. The proportional integral derivative
(PID) controller is employed in designing the closed-loop buck converter. The output
results is compare between small signal model of Buck converter with proportional
integral derivative (PID) controller and small signal model of Buck converter without
proportional integral derivative (PID) controller. Their principle characteristics are
illustrated using Matlab and the Simulink block diagram along with the experimental

result.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

GLOSSARY OF SYMBOLS AND ABREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of DC/DC converter
1.2 Buck Converter
1.2.1 Introduction
1.2.2  Basic Circuit Operation
1.2.3 CCM/DCM boundary condition
1.4 Power Electronic Semiconductor Devices
1.5 Pulse-Width Modulation
1.4.1 The Comparator
1.6 Objective
1.7 Problem Statement
1.8 Scope of Project
1.9 Thesis Structure

ii
iii

iv

vii

00 o0 O W NN

10
10
11
11



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 DC/DC Converter Modeling Technique
2.2 State Space Averaging Technique
2.2.1 Introduction

2.2.2 Approximate Continuous-Time Representation of a

Switching Converter
2.2.3 Linearisation of the Averaged State Equation
2.2.4 Applications to Standard Converters
2.2.4.1 Buck or Step-Down Converter
2.3 Control theory
2.4 Phase Margin
2.5 Proportional Integral Derivative (PID) Controller
2.5.1 Introduction
2.5.2 PID Controller Theory
2.5.2.1 Proportional Term
2.5.2.2 Integral Term
2.5.2.3 Derivative Term

2.5.3 PID Controller Algorithms

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Specifications of DC/DC Buck Converter
3.3 Design Small-Signal Model and Simulation
3.3.1 Standard Design Procedure
3.3.2 Small-Signal Model of Buck Converter
3.3.2.1 Open-Loop Model Design Steps of Buck
Converter for Single-Loop Control
3.3.2.2 Open-Loop Model Design Steps of Buck

Converter with PID controller for Single-

vi-

13
15
15
16

20
22
22
25
26
27
27
29
29
31
32
33

34
35
35
35
36
36

38



