MODELING AND CONTROL OF DC/DC BUCK CONVERTER USING THE AVERAGING TECHNIQUE WITH PROPORTIONAL INTEGRAL DERIVATIVE (PID) CONTROLLER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honors)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



MOHD FARHAN SYAFIQ BIN MOHD SALIM
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises be to mighty Allah S.W.T., the Most Gracious, Most Merciful and Most Beneficent for giving me strength and blessing throughout the entire research and completion of this project. Peace upon our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. who has given light to mankind.

Firstly, I also would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Mohammad Nawawi Bin Seroji for his support, belief, patience, fairness, and for his feedback. I have to thank him for many opportunities and knowledge he has given me over the year for helping me completing this project as well as giving me useful guidance throughout it.

Deep appreciation to my family, especially to my beloved parents,

for financial support, prayers, and love in nurturing me

to be who I am today.

Last but not least, credits to all my friends for their ideas, suggestions and assistance in completing this project.

ABSTRACT

This paper presents an Averaging technique to obtain the small signal model of Buck converter with proportional integral derivative (PID) controller. The model is used for compensator design to regulate the output voltage. The proportional integral derivative (PID) controller is employed in designing the closed-loop buck converter. The output results is compare between small signal model of Buck converter with proportional integral derivative (PID) controller and small signal model of Buck converter without proportional integral derivative (PID) controller. Their principle characteristics are illustrated using Matlab and the Simulink block diagram along with the experimental result.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION		i
DEDICATION		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		iii
ABSTRACT		iv
TABLE OF CONTE	NTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABLES		x
GLOSSARY OF SYMBOLS AND ABREVIATIONS		xi
CHAPTER 1: INTE	RODUCTION	
1.1 Backgrou	nd of DC/DC converter	1
1.2 Buck Converter		2
1.2.1	Introduction	2
1.2.2	Basic Circuit Operation	3
1.2.3	CCM/DCM boundary condition	6
1.4 Power Electronic Semiconductor Devices		8
1.5 Pulse-Width Modulation		8
1.4.1	The Comparator	10
1.6 Objective		10
1.7 Problem Statement		10
1.8 Scope of Project		11
1.9 Thesis Structure		11

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 DC/DC Converter Modeling Technique		
2.2 State Space	ce Averaging Technique	15
2.2.1	Introduction	15
2.2.2	Approximate Continuous-Time Representation of a	16
	Switching Converter	
2.2.3	Linearisation of the Averaged State Equation	20
2.2.4	Applications to Standard Converters	22
	2.2.4.1 Buck or Step-Down Converter	22
2.3 Control theory		25
2.4 Phase Margin		26
2.5 Proportional Integral Derivative (PID) Controller		27
2.5.1	Introduction	27
2.5.2	PID Controller Theory	29
	2.5.2.1 Proportional Term	29
	2.5.2.2 Integral Term	31
	2.5.2.3 Derivative Term	32
2.5.3	PID Controller Algorithms	33
CHAPTER 3: MET	THODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction		34
3.2 Specifications of DC/DC Buck Converter		35
3.3 Design S	mall-Signal Model and Simulation	35
3.3.1	Standard Design Procedure	35
3.3.2	Small-Signal Model of Buck Converter	36
	3.3.2.1 Open-Loop Model Design Steps of Buck	36
	Converter for Single-Loop Control	
	3.3.2.2 Open-Loop Model Design Steps of Buck	38
	Converter with PID controller for Single-	